
 

 
 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held remotely via Public-I 

Thursday 25 June 2020 
10.30 am – 12pm 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 10.15 a.m.) 

 
BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

 
N Buckley   - Alwoodley 
 
L Cunningham  - Armley 
 
N Dawson   - Morley South 
 
K Dye   - Killingbeck & Seacroft 
 
J Goddard   - Roundhay 
 
R Grahame   - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
 
C Hall   - Rothwell 
 
K Maqsood   - Gipton and Harehills 
 
M Shahzad   - Moortown 
 
J Taylor   - Horsforth 
 
P Truswell (Chair)  - Middleton Park 
 
P Wadsworth  - Guiseley and Rawdon 

 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: 
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Webcast’ link which will 
feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will 
become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=9994 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=9994


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31  
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 19 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2020.  
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

  UPDATE FROM DIRECTOR OF CITY 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Director of City 
Development regarding decision making during the 
emergency response to the Covid-19 pandemic 
and the initial stages of the subsequent city 
recovery plan, as such information relates to the 
remit of the Board.  
 
To include a transport update from the Chief 
Officer (Highways and Transportation).  
 
The Executive Board report Update on 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic - Response 
and Recovery Plan will be circulated for 
information once published ahead of the Executive 
Board meeting on 24 June – it is not available for 
inclusion at the time of publication of this Board’s 
agenda.   
 

 

8   
 

  SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT - 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support which sets out the progress 
made in responding to the recommendations 
arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry into Sustainable 
Development. 
 

15 - 
38 



 
D 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s initial work 
programme for the remote meetings due to take 
place June – August 2020.  
 

39 - 
56 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next remote meeting of the Board will be on 
Thursday 16 July at 10.30am. There will be a pre-
meet for Board Members at 10.15am.  
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th April, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2020 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, K Maqsood, 
M Shahzad, J Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

63 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

64 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

65 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

66 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

67 Minutes - 8 January 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

68 Housing Mix Inquiry - Recommendation Tracking and Update  
 

The report of the Director of City Development updated the Board on progress 
made in responding to the recommendations arising from the Board’s inquiry 
into Housing Mix. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Councillor Debra Coupar – Executive Member 
- Martin Elliot – Head of Strategic Planning, City Development 
- Sarah Hellewell -  Principal Planner, City Development 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Recommendation 3 – More training on viability was planned within the 
next 12 months. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th April, 2020 

 

 Recommendation 4 – There would be training and workshops for 
officers with regards to the housing needs assessment. 

 Recommendation 5 – There had been 4 new Neighbourhood Plans 
developed in the last year and a referendum had been passed to 
develop one for Wetherby. 

 Recommendation 8 – Housing mix remains a key area of decision.  
There was difficulty in achieving the correct amount of 2 bedroom units.  
Housing mix is raised at an early stage of planning applications.  There 
had been an increase in the provision of affordable housing. 

 Recommendation 9 – A report had been considered at Development 
Plans Panel regarding the effectiveness of the policy. 

 Recommendation 10 – There had been amendments to policy with 
regards to accessible housing. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 
Recommendation 3 

 Members sought reassurance about the level of challenge from the 
Council to developers with regards to viability. Officers confirmed that 
viability is challenged on a regular basis and noted that Planning 
Practice Guidance will now require any viability assessment to be 
prepared on the basis that it will be made publicly available other than 
in exceptional circumstances.  

 
It was agreed that Recommendation 3 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 
Recommendation 4 

 There has been a requirement for policies to reflect the types of 
housing need locally along with the requirements of developers. .  
Requirements for future development have previously been established 
using advice from estate agents to determine demand and there has 
then followed a negotiation with developers. 

 Planning permission could be refused if the housing mix was not 
appropriate. 

 Council housing waiting lists are considere
[...]
ront of development and also discussed the need for improved 
social and green infrastructure to be part of all new developments. 

 Encouraging families to live in the City Centre was regarded as a 
priority and the Board discussed ways in which to develop places in the 
centre that would be desirable for families. 

 Policy stated that appropriate housing mix was needed ahead of long 
term need.  There were other factors that affected this. The policy 
would be reviewed over time. 

 Members queried how progress would be made in delivering the 
historic “backlog” of affordable housing. Officers confirmed that 
progress is being made but this would not be remedied by just using 
Section 106 agreements.  There needs to be more innovative work with 
registered social landlords. 

 Members discussed the approach to self-build sites with officers 
providing an example of how the Council has worked to de-risk a site in 
Armley to enable progress to be made.  

 
 It was agreed that Recommendation 8 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 
Recommendation 9 
 
It was agreed that Recommendation 9 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th April, 2020 

 

Recommendation 10 
 
It was agreed that Recommendation 10 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That the agreed status of tracking recommendations be approved. 

 
69 Smart Cities Update  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided the Board with 
an overview of the smart cities agenda and an update on the Council’s Smart 
Leeds programme. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member 
- Stephen Blackburn, Assistant Solutions Architect 
- Dylan Roberts, Chief Digital and Information Officer
[...]
dicators to track progress and suggest 
changes or where additional ones should be included.  These 
indicators will be review annually to identify if the correct ones have 
been identified and are delivering better understanding of progress. 

70 Digital Inclusion - Recommendation Tracking  
 

The report of the Head of Corporate Governance and Scrutiny Support & 
Chief Digital and Information Officer set out the progress made in responding 
to the recommendations arising from the scrutiny inquiry Powering up the 
Leeds Economy Through Digital Inclusion. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member 
- Stephen Blackburn, Assistant Solutions Architect 
- Dylan Roberts, Chief Digital and Information Officer 
- Jason Tutin, Digital Learning and Development Manager 

 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Work highlighted that was over and above what was tasked with at the 
beginning of the Inquiry to achieve city priorities. 

 Digital Inclusion was now being written into city strategies including the 
Inclusive Growth Strategy and was now seen as fundamental. 

 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Since the last update there had been the recruitment of an additional 
Digital Inclusion Officer funded by the Better Care programme working 
on the pathfinder programme. 

 The national approach to the pathfinder programme was discussed 
including the ways in which information and learning can be shared.  

 Members welcomed the approach to providing services in community 
hubs and libraries and the investment in this provided by the Council.  
There had been over 1,000 Digital Champions trained across the city. 

 There had been some work with schools but there could be a stronger 
connection. Wider engagement with young people may also be 
explored in future.  

 Community centres – there had been a focus on priority communities 
where there was little or no provision. 

 Funding arrangements and sustainability of the service remain a 
concern for Board members. 

 Savings made through digital inclusion work. 

 The tablet lending scheme and use of voice activated technology. 

 Resourcing community groups – provision of funding from Wellbeing 
Funds, Housing Advisory Panels and MICE money. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th April, 2020 

 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That the recommendation tracking remain at position status 4, 

acceptable progress made, continue monitoring. 
(3) That the Chair writes to the Director of Housing and Resources with 

regards to sustainable funding for the Digital Inclusion programme. 
 

71 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the Board’s work 
schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
A copy of the work schedule and January Executive Board minutes were 
appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

72 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 8 April 2020 at 10.30 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10.15 a.m.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 8 April 2020  

Subject: Sustainable Development – Tracking of scrutiny recommendations/desired 
outcomes 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny inquiry into 
[...]
   

 

               

   Yes     No      

               

   

     Has the set 
timescale passed? 

   

 

          No  

Has the desired 
outcome been 
achieved?  

       

 

                  

         Yes   No   

                

    Yes            

   

    Is there an 
obstacle? 

  6 - Not for review this 
session 

 

               

               

   
2 – Achieved  

       

             

                

              

   Yes       No    

              

   

3 - Not fully 
implemented 
(obstacle). Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action. 

 

 

Is progress 
acceptable? 

   

             

   
     

  
  

    

              

     Yes     No   

              

   

  4 - Not fully 
implemented 
(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 
monitoring.) 

  5 - Not fully implemented 
(progress made not 
acceptable. Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action and 
continue monitoring) 

 

            

Page 17



 

 

Page 18



 

           Appendix 2 
Position Status Categories 
 
1 - Stop monitoring or determine whether any further action is required 
2 - Achieved 
3 -  Not fully implemented (Obstacle) 
4 -  Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring) 
5 -  Not fully implemented (Progress made not acceptable. Continue monitoring) 
6 -  Not for review this session 

 

 
Desired Outcome – To enhance and promote Leeds as a Green City   
 

Recommendation 1 – That the Chief Executive initiates a review to identify those policies, 
activities, challenges and achievements that;  
 
a) contribute to, or militate against, sustainable development, and  
b) identifies the further actions, co-ordination and collaboration required to justify, promote 
and further enhance Leeds’s status as a Green City.  
 
Progress to be reported to the Scrutiny Board in January 2019 (Now April 2019) 
 
See also recommendations 2&5  
 
Initial inquiry response: 
In order to make best progress within existing resources, 
[...]
e number:  

Appendix number:  

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

initial meetings of the current municipal year. 
 

2. Background information 
 
2.1 All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule 

for the municipal year.  In doing so, the work schedule should not be considered a 
fixed and rigid schedule, it should be recognised as a document that can be adapted 
and changed to reflect any new and emerging issues throughout the year; and also 
reflect any timetable issues that might occur from time to time. 

3. Main issues 

3.1 On 16 March 2020, in light of the Covid-19 pandemic, Leeds City Council took the 
necessary step to cancel a number of planned meetings of various Committees, 
Boards and Panels. This included all Scrutiny Board meetings and any joint scrutiny 
arrangements where the Council acts as the lead authority.  
 

3.2 Scrutiny Board Chairs were jointly involved in the decision-making process to cancel 
Scrutiny Board meetings in what were unprecedented and rapidly changing 
circumstances.  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 

 

3.3 Scrutiny Board Chairs were actively engaged in the review and clearance of key 
decisions necessarily taken under the Council’s Urgency provisions during this time, 
and call-in arrangements continued.  
 

3.4 In cancelling Scrutiny Board meetings it was acknowledged that, after the urgency of 
the initial stages of the pandemic response, there would be opportunity to reflect and 
identify any lessons learned across different service areas and statutory local 
authority scrutiny functions would have an important role to play in this process.  

 
3.5 With Council services focused on the urgent pandemic response and subsequent city 

recovery plan, the usual collaborative process of annual work programming for 
Scrutiny Boards was suspended.  

 
3.6 However, in May 2020 all Scrutiny Boards were br
[...]
ted at the Board’s meeting on 16 July 2020.  

7. Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 40



 
 

Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)  
 

Work Schedule for 2020/2021 Municipal Year 
 

 

June July August 

Meeting Agenda for 25 June at 10.30 am. Meeting Agenda for 16 July at 10.30 am. No Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled. 

 
*REMOTE SESSION* 
 

Update on decision making during the 
emergency pandemic response and recovery 
plan as it pertains to the remit of the Board – 
verbal update from the Director of City 
Development.  
 
Transport Update from Chief Officer (Highways 
& Transportation) 
 
Sustainable Development – Recommendation 
Tracking  
 

 
*REMOTE SESSION* 

 
Inclusive Growth Update 
 
Digital Inclusion Update 
 
Update on decision making during the 
emergency pandemic response and recovery 
plan as it pertains to the remit of the Board – 
verbal update from the Director of City 
Development.  
 
Transport Update – Chief Officer (Highways 
and Transportation)  

 
 

Working Group Meetings 

 
 

  

Site Visits 

   

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 
Inclusive Growth Strategy  
PEOPLE, PLACE and PRODUCTIVITY - Relevant BIG Ideas 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 

P
age 41



 
 

Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)  
 

Work Schedule for 2020/2021 Municipal Year 
 

Provisional dates for future sessions:  
 

Day Date Time 

Wednesday 23 September 2020 10.30am [pre-meet 10.15am]  

Wednesday 14 October 2020 10.30am [pre-meet 10.15am] 

Wednesday 18 November 2020 10.00am [pre-meet 9.45am] **Earlier start time due to subsequent Executive Board 
meeting 

Wednesday 20 January 2021 10.30am [pre-meet 10.15am] 

Wednesday 17 February 2021 10.00am [pre-meet 9.45am] **Earlier start time due to subsequent Executive Board 
meeting 

Wednesday 7 April 2021 10.30am [pre-meet 10.15am] 

 
It is anticipated that the Board will received a work programme for the remainder of the year at its meeting on 16 July 2020. 
 

P
age 42



 
 

Report author: Rebecca Atherton  
 

Meeting of: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 27 May 2020 

Subject: Informal Working Group – Covid-Related  

 

Attendance 

Board Members:      Additional Attendees: 

Cllr N Buckley Cllr J Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

Cllr K Dye 

Cllr J Pryor – Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 

Employment 

Cllr L Cunningham Martin Farrington – Director of City Development 

Cllr P Truswell (Chair) Sue Wynne – Chief Officer Employment and Skills 

Cllr J Taylor Gary Bartlett – Chief Officer Highways and Transportation  

Cllr M Shahzad Rebecca Atherton – Principal Scrutiny Advisor  

Cllr R Grahame  

Cllr N Dawson 

Apologies: Cllrs Goddard, Hall Maqsood, Mulherin, Eve 

Roodhouse  

Cllr P Wadsworth   

 

 

1. This was the second Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board 

meeting to be held remotely. It was a private working group session rather than a 

public meeting.  

2. The purpose of this meeting was to provide Members with an overview of relevant key 

actions and decisions that have been taken by the Council during the Covid-19 

pandemic.  

3. Cllr Truswell invited Martin Farrington to provide an introductory briefing to the Board. 

Martin provided an update on the administration of Government grants to local 

businesses, informing the Board that grants have been paid out to 11,000 individual 

companies.  

4. During the administration process it was noted that eligibility criteria precluded so

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th July, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
THURSDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2020 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, M Shahzad, 
J Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Grahame, C 
Hall and K Maqsood. 
 

6 Minutes - 19 February 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Update from Director of City Development  
 

The Board received a verbal update from the Director of City Development 
regarding the decision making during the emergency response to the Covid 
19 pandemic and the initial stages of the subsequent City Recovery Plan, as 
such information related to the remit of the Board. 
 
The Board also received a transport update from the Chief Officer (highways 
and Transportation. 
 
The Executive Board report Update on Coronavirus (Covid-19) Pandemic – 
Response and Recovery Plan had been circulated to Members prior to the 
meeting. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th July, 2020 

 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member 
- Councillor Jonathon Pryor, Executive Member 
- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 
- Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer (Highways and Transportation) 
- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer (Employment and Skills) 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer (Economic Development 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Establishment of the cross agency Silver Group to consider 
infrastructure and supplies across the City. 

 Transport/Traffic – flow of traffic was down on average by 48% 
although there was now a consistent increase following the re-opening 
of parts of the economy.  Road traffic accidents had decreased by 40% 
and those Killed or Seriously Injured (KSI) had seen a reduction of 
48%. Public transport was now back to around 80% of the normal 
timetable during the week but capacity was down to 20% of normal 
levels.  The park and ride sites had been closed with Temple Green 
Park and Ride site used as an NHS testing facility.  Active travel – work 
was ongoing with cycle network provision and school street trials. 

 Economy – Over 11,000 business grants had been administered to a 
total of £142.2 million.  Some businesses that did not meet the grants 
criteria were entitled for grants from a discretionary fund and it was 
anticipated there would be capacity for up to a thousand applications. 

 City Centre – Footfall had fallen to 5% of normal during the initial 
lockdown.  Following the opening up of non-essential retail and 
markets there had been a rise of up to 50% of normal footfall. There 
had been information displays and measures placed to encourage 
social distancing along with the provision of hand sanitisation facilities. 
There was now a focus on the re-opening of the hospitality sector 
which would see an increased demand for outdoor seating. 

 Employment & Skills – There had been an increase in Universal Credit 
claimants from 34,000 in March to 63,000 in May.  88,200 people had 
been furloughed which was 21.3% of the economically active.   

 Planning – Decisions had been taken under the Officers Delegation 
Scheme and remote meetings of Plans Panels had been held.  There 
had been a decrease in the number of applications normally received. 

 Further transport issues including enhancement of footways to enable 
social distancing; active travel measures with cycle route 
improvements; schools street trial scheme; continuation of work on 
major roadwork schemes. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 There had been contact with Leeds Bradford International Airport 
regarding the impact on their business.  The airport had been active 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th July, 2020 

 

predominantly with freight and very limited passenger travel.  Long 
term plans were still unclear with regards to the recovery of the aviation 
sector. 

 The situation with Park and Ride sites was being constantly reviewed.  
Elland Road would be the first to re-open.  Work was to be continued 
on development of the park and ride site at Stourton.  City Centre 
parking charges would be reintroduced in July and it was felt that park 
and ride still provided a suitable alternative for travel into the city. 

 Wearing of masks on public transport was not being enforced by bus 
drivers. 

 Retail trends – challenges were faced due to social distancing and loss 
of footfall from the commercial sector within the city. 

 Local ward information on KSI figures was requested. 

 There would be time lapse photography of the removal of Regent 
Street Bridge. 

 District centres – there had been support via the administration of 
grants and the provision of a micro business support service. 

 Some concern regarding an increase in KSI figures during week 23.  It 
was thought that there could be various reasons behind this including 
increased cyclists and pedestrians combined with an increase in 
vehicular use. 

 Concern that the Active Travel schemes focussed on the City Centre.  
Some places were not as feasible as others but consultation was 
ongoing for other sites. 

 Planning notices – these weren’t displayed locally in the immediate 
period following lockdown but the practice had now been re-instated.  
There had not been an apparent difference in engagement with the 
public but this would be investigated in more detail.  The government 
had changed legislation so that there was no requirement for 
placement of notices.  Members sought clarification about the way in 
which the delegated decision process had been used within the 
Planning service during the initial phase of the pandemic.  

 Air quality – there was information available on the Leeds Data Mill and 
showed figures of nitrogen dioxide were more than 50% down from the 
corresponding time last year. 

 It was recognised that there were some difficulties with re-introducing 
park and ride facilities due to social distancing requirements.  There 
had been requests for park and cycle/pedestrian sites. 

 Enforcement relating to the Schools Streets scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update and discussion be noted. 
 

8 Sustainable Development - Recommendation Tracking  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support set out the 
progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the Inquiry 
into Sustainable Development. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th July, 2020 

 

The Chair informed Members that the CCG had been invited to attend the 
meeting for this item.  He informed the Board of the response received from 
the CCG and it was agreed that the Chair writes on behalf of the Board 
regarding concerns over the response to the invite and non-attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Cllr Mulherin, Executive Member 
- Nasreen Yunis, Principal Planner 
- Kathryn Moran , Principal Business & Systems Support Officer 
- Martin Dean, Area Leader 
- Tom Knowland, Head of Sustainable Energy and Climate Change 
- Martin Elliott, Head of Strategic Planning  
- Steve Hume, Chief Officer, Resources and Strategy 
- Dayle Lynch, Estates Programme Manager 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Economic Development 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Recommendation 1 – Work had been carried out to add climate 
emergency information on reports to Executive Board.  Reference was 
made to the Council’s commitment to meet net zero carbon emissions 
by 2030.  With regard to procurement work was ongoing to embed 
climate change in every part of the procurement process. 
 
In response to comments and questions further discussion included 
reductions in carbon emissions from the different use of Council assets 
and impact of the current economic situation. Progress was still being 
made towards current targets. 
 
It was proposed that the tracking status for Recommendation 1 
remains at Position Status 4 – Acceptable progress made.  Continue 
monitoring. 

 

 Recommendation 2 – Further reference was made to the guidance 
prepared for Officers and Members in the decision making process 
though there had been some delays. It was proposed that the tracking 
status for Recommendation 2 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 

 

 Recommendation 3 – There was now a fuller reflection in the Best 
Council Plan. It was proposed that the tracking status for 
Recommendation 3 be changed to Position Status 2 – Achieved. 
 

 Recommendation 4 – Due to the impact of Covid-19 on the economy 
and the unknown future impacts this would need to be reviewed in the 
Inclusive Growth Strategy when more was known.  It was proposed 
that the tracking status for Recommendation 4 remains at Position 
Status 4 – Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th July, 2020 

 

 

 Recommendation 5 - It was proposed that the tracking status for 
Recommendation 5 remains at Position Status 4 – Acceptable 
progress made.  Continue monitoring. 

 

 Recommendation 6 - It was proposed that the tracking status for 
Recommendation 6 remains at Position Status 4 – Acceptable 
progress made.  Continue monitoring. 

 

 Recommendation 7 - There had been a Health and Planning Workshop 
which gave an opportunity for each to gain a better understanding of 
each other’s roles.  There was a need to capture the views of Health 
colleagues in the planning process and changes to planning 
documents and reports would reflect this.  Work had included 
embedding health needs at the pre-application stage of planning. 
There was an ongoing concern regarding the provision of primary care 
needs could be met where there were major or cumulative housing 
developments  It was proposed that the tracking status for 
Recommendation 7 remains at Position Status 4 – Acceptable 
progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 

 Recommendation 8 – Training for Members had been held and 
quarterly drop in sessions for Section 106 and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) had been made available.  There was some 
concern that Members had not received consistent updates on Section 
106 agreements. It was suggested that quarterly updates should be 
provided on a Ward basis. It was proposed that the tracking status for 
Recommendation 8 be changed to Position Status 5 – Progress made 
not acceptable.  Scrutiny Board to determine appropriate action and 
continue monitoring. 
 

 Recommendation 9 – There had been minor changes to CIL and 
further information was awaited on transitional arrangements.  It was 
proposed that the tracking status for Recommendation 9 remains at 
Position Status 4 – Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 

 

 Recommendation 10 - It was proposed that the tracking status for 
Recommendation 10 remains at Position Status 4 – Acceptable 
progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 

 Recommendation 11 – There had been training for Community 
Committee staff and Parish and Town Councils.  Updated guidance on 
CIL had been provided.  It was proposed that the tracking status for 
Recommendation 11 remains at Position Status 4 – Acceptable 
progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 

 Recommendation 12 – Community Committees had discussed relevant 
issues at a local level and given consideration to the use of funding for 
local infrastructure needs.  The revised Parish Council Charter was 
ready for launch.  It was proposed that the tracking status for 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th July, 2020 

 

Recommendation 12 remains at Position Status 4 – Acceptable 
progress made.  Continue monitoring. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That the proposed status of tracking recommendations be approved. 
 

9 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the Board’s work 
schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
Minutes of the Board’s recent working group meeting and Executive Board 
meeting of 19 May 2020 were appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 16 July at 10.30 a.m. (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.15 
a.m.) 
 
 
 


